AGREEMENT BETWEEN WEBER COUNTY AND ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATING COMPANY FOR PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION ALONG FAIRWAYS DRIVE ROAD PROJECT

This agreement is entered into between WEBER COUNTY ("County"), a political subdivision of the State of Utah, located at 2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah, 84401, and Asphalt Construction and Excavating Company ("Contractor"), a Utah S Corp, located at 1256 North 1725 West, Farr West, UT 84404. The agreement shall take effect as soon as both parties have signed it.

RECITALS

The County desires to obtain services for the following project:

The construction of a pathway parallel to the Fairways Drive Road Project approximately 4,500 linear feet in length. Construction will occur concurrently with the road construction.

The Contractor has submitted a proposal to provide the desired services to the County and has been chosen to provide the services.

NOW THEREFORE, the Contractor and the County agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. SERVICES OF THE CONTRACTOR

- a. The Contractor will perform the following services (the "Work"):
 - i. Adjust the existing design elevations, perform excavation and grading to prepare for the placement of the structural fill, roadbase and asphalt for a 10-foot wide asphalt pathway that is adjacent to the Fairways Drive Road Project. Exhibit 2, which is labeled as sheet C1 of 12, shows the approximate location along the right-of-way and cross section for the roadway. The contractor has previously received the CAD file to assist with the construction of the pathway.

2. COMPENSATION

- a. The County shall pay the Contractor the following amount for the performance of the Work:
 - Payment will be for work completed as outlined in the attached Exhibit 1, Cost to Design and Construct Pathway, and the measurement and payment terms of the adjacent road project.

3. INCORPORATION OF FAIRWAYS DRIVE ROAD PROJECT CONTRACT

a. The Fairways Drive Road Project contract approved by the Weber County Commission on July 22, 2025 is incorporated into this agreement as the governing terms and conditions for this trail project except as modified by this agreement and except for the portions of that contract that clearly only apply to the road project. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be signed by their duly authorized representatives:

IRIS MABREY HENNON **NOTARY PUBLIC ** STATE OF UTAH** COMMISSION NO. 736887 COMM. EXP. 04-29-2028	Asphalt Construction and Excavating Company Digitally signed by Clayon Monshar Signature Clayton Monahan Date
	Printed Name Clayton Monahan
	Title Manager
STATE OF UHAY	
)ss.	
COUNTY OF Weber)	
On this 28 day of Angust	, in the year 2025, before me,
(notary name) Iris M. Hennon	, a notary public, personally appeared
(signer name) Claybon Monah evidence to be the person whose name is sub- or she executed the same.	, in the year <u>2025</u> , before me, a notary public, personally appeared , proved on the basis of satisfactory scribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he
Huis M. Henron Notary Public	Notary seal:
WEBER COUNTY	
WEBER COUNTY	
Chair, Board of County Commissioners	Date:
ATTEST:	
Weber County Clerk/Auditor	Date:

Exhibit 1 Cost to Design and Construct Pathway

Contractor Asphalt Construction

Client Weber County
Attn Ashley Thoman
Project: Fairways Drive

Subject: Cost to Design and Construct Pathway

Item	Description	Qty	Units	Unit Price		Total	
1	Design	1	LS	\$	9,750.00	\$	9,750.00
2	Site Clearing	1	LS	\$	11,000.00	\$	11,000.00
3	Roadway Excavation	1320	CY	\$	12.92	\$	17,054.40
4	18" RCP	32	LF	\$	93.20	\$	2,982.40
5	Common Fill	580	CY	\$	9.31	\$	5,399.80
6	Structural Fill	631.5	Tons	\$	24.78	\$	15,648.57
7	Untreated Base Course-8" deep	2462.5	Tons	\$	26.26	\$	64,665.25
8	HMA (3" depth)	928.125	Tons	\$	106.02	\$	98,399.81

\$ 224,900.23

Exhibit 2 Location and Cross section of pathway

